
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Frank Jonas BEM (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Volunteering Strategy 2018-2021 (Pages 5 - 22)

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the Portsmouth City Council 
Volunteering Strategy 2018-21

RECOMMENDED that approval is given to implement the Volunteering 

Public Document Pack



2

Strategy attached as appendix 1. 

4  City Priority Standard (Pages 23 - 30)

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the implementation of  the 
Portsmouth City Priority Standard to support colleagues in the voluntary and 
community sector with applications they make for external funds.

Recommendations

(1) That the Cabinet Member approves the Portsmouth City Priority 
Standard (the Standard) 

(2) That the Cabinet Member requests that the Director of Community 
and Communications ensures that the Standard is communicated 
to colleagues in the Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) and 
statutory partners

 

5  Monuments and Memorials Policy (Pages 31 - 60)

To consider the adoption of a comprehensive memorials policy in the city of 
Portsmouth, to govern the decision making criteria with regard to requests for 
stone and sculpture memorials, benches and plaques, trees and urban 
meadows.  Secondly to make clear the Authority's position, with regard to 
roadside memorials.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the adoption of the 
memorials policy.

6  Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2018-2019 (Pages 61 - 66)

The purpose of the report is to seek Member approval to the proposed 
revision of Cemetery Fees for 2018/19 as permitted by Local Authority 
Cemeteries Order 1977.

RECOMMENDED that charges for burials and associated services be 
increased as per Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2018.

7  Resources Monitoring Report Q3 (Pages 67 - 72)

 The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the 
cash limited budget. 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio. 

Recommendations
That the content of this report be noted. 



3

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Volunteering Strategy 2018-2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the Portsmouth City Council Volunteering Strategy 2018-21 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1.  That approval is given to implement the Volunteering Strategy attached as appendix 

1.  
  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 A number of PCC directorates have benefited from volunteers supporting a number of 

services over many years. Recruitment and management of those volunteers has 
remained a local service / team responsibility. 

 
3.2  The development of 'Portsmouth Together' has supported an increase in volunteers for 

existing and new PCC services.  However, increasing the number of hours worked by 
existing volunteers is a more effective and economic way of increasing volunteer 
support for services.   

 
3.3   PCC is now well placed to develop and enhance volunteering across the Council.  

The world we live in is now faster, more hectic and offers more choice than ever 
before and volunteering experiences need to keep pace with these changes. Whilst 
there is no need to abandon all traditional roles, there is a need to start exercising 
more creativity and flexibility in the way volunteer roles are identified and set up to 
ensure that they will match the expectations of existing and prospective volunteers 
now and in the future. 

 
3.4 The Portsmouth City Council Volunteering Strategy 2018-21 provides a corporate 

strategy and action plan to not only increase the number of volunteer hours gifted to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

PCC services, but also to measure the impact of what has been delivered by 
volunteering to the residents of Portsmouth. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 Issues of  insurance compliance, health and safety training compliance and, more 

recently,  the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) have shown that the 
council is at risk of compliance failure by what, in some areas, are inappropriate 
methods of record keeping and personal information management, with no 
centralised audit control. 

 
4.2 The implementation of a central volunteer management system, supporting the 

volunteering strategy, will enable members and senior managers to understand the 
true benefits and impact of volunteers across council services and to better 
coordinate and direct resources. 

 
4.3 The aspirations through this strategy are to: 

 Deliver a consistently high quality, enjoyable volunteer experience 

 Diversify our volunteer population so that it is more reflective of our service users 
and the communities we seek to serve 

 Increase the contribution volunteers make throughout the council, demonstrating 
their impact on the lives of the communities of Portsmouth 

 Enable the experience of supporting Portsmouth City Council services as a 
volunteer to be outstanding and inspirational.   

 
4.4 This will be achieved through building on existing foundations over the next three 

years by: 
1. Embedding volunteering and social action throughout the council 

2. Promoting volunteering by improving the profile, quality and range of volunteering 

opportunities. 

3. Providing flexible inclusive opportunities for volunteering that consider individuals’ 

diverse needs and overcome barriers to getting involved particularly for young 

people and those from disadvantaged communities. 

4. Increasing our use of technology 

5. Developing and supporting staff who recruit and manage volunteers 

 

5. Equality impact assessment 
  
  
5.1 A preliminary EIA was completed, the recommendations do not have a 

disproportionate negative impact on any of the specific protected characteristics as 
described in the Equality Act 2010.  The main points from the EIA were: 
 

 We have to encourage disadvantaged groups to volunteer at PCC and ensure the 
roles are interesting and appropriate training is given to individuals for them to 
undertake the volunteering role.  

 This strategy will ensure PCC comply with various legislation for example GDPR 
and health and safety with proper record keeping and training. 

Page 6



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 We have to ensure there is a consistent approach to volunteering across all 
services 

 The organisation needs to be aware of the need to give volunteers recognition and 

to increase the number of volunteers across the authority 

 
 
6. Legal implications  
 
6.1 The main legal considerations have been identified within the report (insurance, 

GDPR, risk along with gender equality and diversity promotion) to the extent that it 
would be appropriate to deal with a centralised process for volunteering. Additionally 
the process/ gateway for applications should be disclosed to our insurance service 
so that any overarching policy covering liability re volunteers can be put on risk.  

 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments -  
 
7.1  Any costs associated with the implementation of the Volunteering Strategy will be 

met from existing revenue budgets. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendix 1: The Portsmouth City Council Volunteering Strategy 2018-21 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 7



This p
[...]
ow well placed to develop and enhance volunteering across the Council; however we 

recognise there is more we can do. 

The world we live in is now faster, more hectic and offers more choice than ever before and 

volunteering experiences can’t remain stuck in the past. We do not need to abandon all 

traditional roles, but we do need to start exercising more creativity and flexibility in the way 

volunteer roles are identified and set up to ensure that there will match the expectations of 

existing and prospective volunteers now and in the future. 

Volunteer Survey 2016 

In June 2016 the Council conducted a survey of its volunteers at the same time it conducted 

a staff survey.  The full results are available in a separate report. Key findings from the 

survey: 

 141 respondents - unable to give percentage of responses as we do not know the 

number of current volunteers 

 96% rated there volunteering experience as excellent or good 

 56% of respondents were retired - 65% over 55 years of age 

 61% of respondents were female, 14% are working, 8% stay at home parents and 7% 

students 

 74% have volunteered for over a year, while 44% have been doing so for more than 

3 years 

 61% might consider volunteering more 

 On average a volunteer will spend just over 14 hours every month and 8% volunteer 

for 30 hours per week or more. 

 45% of respondents did not feel part of PCC, although 88% felt that their opinion was 

valued   

 22% said that there was no training for their role, although the training received was 

considered to be excellent or good.  

 

 

"Part of recognising what volunteers do is including them in the wider picture, letting them 

see what they are part of, and making them feel proud of what they are doing as part of the 

organisation, rather than just an individual person.  Feeling that other people are aware is 

going on is also a boost".  Feedback from PCC Volunteer survey 2016 

Page 10



3 | P a g e  
 

Where we are now
[...]
 

Introduce volunteer 
management 
system 
 

Volunteer Impact  

Use Portsmouth 
Together website as 
main recruiting 
source online 

All services to use the 
website 

 

Electronic 
newsletter to PCC 
volunteers 
 

Via Volunteer Impact 
system 

 

Use of social media 
to encourage wider 
collaboration and 
recognition 

Further work to be 
done by stakeholder 
group 

 

5 Develop and support staff 
who recruit and manage 
volunteers  

Maintain library of 
policies, procedures 
and templates 

Ongoing  

Page 14



7 | P a g e  
 

 
 

PCC Volunteer 
management 
Network 
 

Ongoing  

Promote and 
support CPD in 
volunteer 
management 
 

Options being 
considered 

 

 

Key Performance Indicators – by financial year 

KPI 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

1 
 

Increasing our overall volunteer 
numbers  

Establish baseline     

2 
 

Increase volunteers contribution 
in hours by 20% by 2019 
(2016 baseline 14 hrs per month) 

Establish baseline   Average 16 hours 
per month 

Average 18 hours 
per month 

3 Increase the percentage of 
volunteers recruited from BME 
communities 

Establish baseline     

4 Increase the percentage of 
volunteers aged 16 – 25 

Establish baseline     

5 Increase % of volunteers who feel 
they are part of PCC 
(2016 baseline 54 hrs %) 

Establish baseline     

6 Increase the number of volunteers 
enquiring about volunteer 
opportunities 

Establish baseline  
using Portsmouth 
Together data 

  

7 Time in days to respond to 
volunteer enquiries is below (3 or 
5) working days 

Establish baseline  
using Portsmouth 
Together data 

  

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Resources 

Date of meeting:  
 

8th March 2018 

Subject:  
 

Portsmouth City Priority Standard 

Report by:  
 

Louise Wilders, Director of Community and Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

n/a 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the implementation of  the 
Portsmouth City Priority Standard to support colleagues in the voluntary and 
community sector with applications they make for external funds. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the Portsmouth City Priority Standard (the 

Standard)  
2.2 That the Cabinet Member requests that the Director of Community and 

Communications ensures that the Standard is communicated to colleagues in 
the Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) and statutory partners 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The concept of a City Priority Standard has been mooted several times in the past, but 
recently it was raised as a request for consideration by the Chair of Portsmouth 
Voluntary and Community Network (PVCN). 

 
3.2 The concept is a simple one - the Council ratifies a set of specific priorities from across 

the City where it believes the valuable resources of external funders can be directed 
and used to serve the best interests of the people of Portsmouth.   

 
3.3 The aim of the Standard will be to endorse applications made for external funding by 

the VCS. It is hoped that this endorsement will add weight to any application thus 
improving chances of success. Endorsement will be given on the basis that an 
application is made against an identified priority for which there is insufficient or no 
funding.    

 
3.4 The City Priority Standard can be used as a tool by the City Council, other statutory 

partners and the VCS to achieve the following benefits: 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

1. Improved outcomes for people across Portsmouth by attracting external funding that 

targets specific identified priorities across the City 

2. Improved communications between the City Council, statutory partners and the VCS– 

highlighting to elected members and senior officers the external funds generated to 

support targeted priorities that support their work   

3. Improved collaborative working across the City Council, statutory partners and the 

VCS – working together to identify specific targeted areas that need support 

3.5  It is proposed that the Standard will be implemented in the first instance using the 
City Council's priorities as the basis for more detailed priorities to be agreed with 
PCVN.  This will allow the Standard to be rolled out from April 2018. 

 
3.6 The proposed application criteria, application form and PCC Endorsement document 

are attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.7 Following on from this a consultation exercise will take place with statutory partners 

and colleagues in the VCS to sense check the agreed priorities and add to or amend 
them as relevant.  

 
Areas for consultation may include : 
 
Health and well-being  – priorities of NHS, CCG, PCC, VCS and local people 
Education, Employment and Training – priorities of PCC, FE and HE, business, VCS and 
local people 
Crime and Safety – priorities of PCC, Police, Fire, Ambulance and local people 
Housing and welfare support – priorities of PCC, landlords, VCS and local people   
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The value of the work undertaken by the voluntary and community sector in 

Portsmouth should not be under-estimated.  As the funding of public services 
continues to reduce, so does the funding from statutory partners to our colleagues 
in the VCS. This results in more organisations competing against each other 
nationally for external funding opportunities such as the lottery and government 
department funding. 

 
4.2 It is hoped that the introduction of the Portsmouth City Priority Standard will give 

greater weight to applications from VCS partners in Portsmouth.     
 
4.3 The Portsmouth City Priority Standard attempts to channel external resources to 

those clearly identified issues that will have the maximum i
[...]
 Memorials policy 

Report by: 
 

Stephen Baily 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report  
 

To consider the adoption of a comprehensive memorials policy in the city of 
Portsmouth, to govern the decision making criteria with regard to requests for 
stone and sculpture memorials, benches and plaques, trees and urban 
meadows.  Secondly to make clear the Authority's position, with regard to 
roadside memorials. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approve the adoption of the 

memorials policy. 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth has over 50 memorials and other stone commemorations due to its 

naval and military connections.  A significant number of these memorials are 
located on the Southsea seafront and subject to salt damage.  There is also a 
considerable number of memorials in Victoria Park and elsewhere in the city. 

 
3.2 There are many benches in the city of disparate material and design.  As they 

wear with age it will not be possible (nor aesthetically advisable) to replace 
them on a like for like basis.    

 
3.3 The Council does not have the resources available to maintain these structures 

beyond minimal restorative work.  In some instances, the Council reserves the 
right for the memorial to fall into natural disrepair. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4 A number of other local authorities have issued policy guidance in this 
connection, including Camden, Westminster and Bristol1. 

 
3.5 Currently the Council has no coherent policy around commemorative structures 

and this policy seeks to redress this. 
 
4 Reasons for recommendations 
 

The policy (attached at Appendix 1) sets out stringent criteria and the key points are 
summarised as follows: 

 
4.1 Stone memorials 

 
It is proposed that a Memorial Advisory Panel considers each application on its own 
merit.  Consideration by the Panel will not mean that the appli
[...]
ht and database right.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number: 100019671 (2016)

Southsea Seafront (eastern end) 

Cabinet Member for Resources 

104 

1:6000 

03/01/2018

I:\New_Structure\Projects\Ch Exec\SeafrontEast_A3.WOR 

Geographic Information Service

Prepared for:

Prepared by:

Title:
Drg No:

Date:

Scale:

N

669eepr

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources - Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2018-2019 

Report by: 
 

Stephen Baily - Director of Culture  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 To seek Member approval to the proposed revision of Cemetery Fees for 

2018/19 as permitted by Local Authority Cemeteries Order 1977. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That charges for burials and associated services be increased as per Appendix 

1 with effect from 1 April 2018. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The City Council currently owns and operates three Cemeteries within the city of 

Portsmouth.  These are Milton Cemetery, Kingston Cemetery and Highland 
Road Cemetery. 

 
 Charges are made to those who wish to use the services of these facilities.  The 

service carries out approximately 450 burials per year. 
 
 At the Full Council meeting on 11th December 2012 it was decided that the 

budget for the Cemeteries Service was to become cost neutral over a two year 
period which at that time had a net cost to the city council of approximately 
£85,000.  At the Environment and Community Safety Decision Meeting on 27th 
February 2013 it was subsequently agreed to increase fees and charges over 
the two year period and for 2014/15 to increase the period of Rights of 
Ownership on a newly purchased grave.  The additional income generated 
enabled the department 
[...]
4.50 per year)

Havant £850.00 £650 = 30 yrs £1,500.00 £610.00 £250.00

(£21.70 per year)

Natural Burial 

Centre £2,526.00 £2,526.00 £1,860.00 N/A

Portsmouth 

(Existing) £677.00 £725.00 £1,402.00 £573.00 £182.00

(£14.50 per year)

Portsmouth + 5% £745.00 £761.00 £1,506.00 £602.00 £192.00

(£15.22 per year)

Averages £1,066.58 £784.00 £1,738.70 £865.00 £236.00
Excl 

Portsmouth

Cremation at The Oaks - £949.00 (Including medical fees) 

Cremation at Portchester - £759.00 (Including medical fees)

EXISTING FEES 2017

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2017/18 Revenue Cash 
Limits and Capital Programme 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

Thursday 8th March 2018 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Technology 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
The Cabinet member for Resources Portfolio 

 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 
4. Information Requested 

   
4.1 Cash Limit 2017/18 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
Less; 

22,457  
 

Capital Charges 2,786  

Net Insurance Costs 131  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

859 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2017/18 18,213  

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



2 

4.1 Forecast Outturn 2017/18 
 

£000's 
% of 

Budget 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2017/18     18,213  

   

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2017/18  17,588  96.57% 
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend (625) 3.43% 

 
 

4.2 Appendices 
 

Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2017/18 is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
 
5. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
5.1 The provisional forecast outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit 

indicates a net underspend of £624,900. 
 

5.2 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 
budgets by the City Council. These services are Spinnaker Tower, Rent 
Allowances, Rent Rebates, Land Charges and District Audit Fees (within 
Corporate Management). These ‘windfall’ budgets represent income and 
expenditure which is demand led and largely out of the control of budget 
managers. Consequently any under or overspending is absorbed corporately. 
The overall net underspend excluding windfall items is £208,400 i.e. 1.14% 

 
5.3 Item 2 HR - underspend £99,000 

 
The small under-recovery in the Internal Agency is offset by additional income 
being generated in HR and Internal Audit and an underspend arising from 3 
vacant posts in the service. 

 
5.4 Item 9 PFI - underspend £59,100 

 
The underspend in PFI is due to a number of posts that have been vacant for 
part of the year.  All posts are now filled apart from one full time vacancy 
remaining within the team. 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 68



3 

5.5 Item 10 Design and Maintenance - overspend £98,500 
 
A delay in establishing an energy services company has resulted in anticipated 
savings of £60,000, linked to staff secondments, not being realised.  There is 
also £30,000 of abortive fee work which could not be capitalised in this year. 

 
5.6 Item 21 Corporate Management - underspend £106,200 
              
 Additional income in Strategy has resulted in a £68,700 underspend.  District 

Audit is reporting £30,900 underspend which relates to lower external audit fees 
and one off rebate being received. 

 
5.7 Item 23 Welfare Burials - overspend £77,900     

             
 The reported overspend is due to unrecovered costs of burials f
[...]
(item 28) (RCCO)         30 
 Council Chamber Modernisation (item 34) (RCCO)         91 
 Guildhall Square Electrical Upgrade (New scheme) (RCCO)                        33          

Kingston Lodge North Renovation (New scheme) (RCCO)                         130 
 Landlords Maintenance (item 2) (CorpRsv) (Approved at Council)           2,395                                          
 Total Additions           3,941

  
 
7.4 The forecast outturn for the portfolio capital programme compared to the 

approved budget is a net breakeven position.  
 
 
7.5 The following schemes have been added to the capital programme as part of 

the 2018/19 budget approved by Full Council on the 13th February 2018. 
 
7.6 Item 34 - Channel Shift Phase 2 approved £582,500 
 This project will build on the initial Channel Shift programme to provide 24/7 

accessible online Council Services.  It constitutes a substantial programme of 
work to continue to transform the council's customer contact arrangements by 
moving more customer contacts online, further streamlining back office 
processes. 

 
7.7 Item 35 - Windows 10 Upgrade and Hardware Refresh £1,800,000 
 The project will update ageing IT equipment.  The project involves replacing 

laptops and upgrading to Windows 10 Operating System from Windows 7.   
 
 
 

Page 70



5 

 
 
 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed: Director of Finance and Information services 

 
Appendices: 
 
A Revenue Outturn Statement 
B Capital Monitoring Statement 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Service Budget monitoring files CRS Accountancy team 

 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Volunteering Strategy 2018-2021
	App 1 PCC Volunteer Strategy
	eia Volunteering stategy

	4 City Priority Standard
	App City Priority Standard -

	5 Monuments and Memorials Policy
	memorials policy -
	App2aVicParkandCivic_A4
	App2bOldPortsmouth_A4
	App2cSeafrontWest_A3
	App2dSeafrontEast_A3
	memorials-eia-prelim-form

	6 Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2018-2019
	Copy of Comparison Table 2017 - Burial Fees

	7 Resources Monitoring Report Q3



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Frank Jonas BEM, at his meeting held on Thursday, 8 March 2018 
at 10.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Frank Jonas BEM (in the chair)

Colin Galloway
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

Officers Present
Louise Wilders, Director of Community & Communication

Catherine Ramsay, Continuous Improvement Project Manager
Gerry O'Brien, Cemeteries Manager

Mark Woolnough, Recreation Manager
David Evans, Seafront Manager 

Sue Page, Finance Manager
Claire Watkins, PA to Deputy Chief Executive. 

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Frank Jonas, welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He then advised all 
attendees of the evacuation procedures and notified everyone that the 
meeting was being live streamed.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Volunteering Strategy 2018-2021 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Louise Wilders, Director of Community and Communication, introduced the 
report. She explained that , there is a need to start exercising more creativity 
and flexibility in the way volunteer roles are identified and set up to ensure 
that they will match the expectations of existing and prospective volunteers 
now and in the future.  The Portsmouth City Council Volunteering Strategy 
2018-21 provides a corporate strategy and action plan to not only increase the 
number of volunteer hours gifted to PCC services, but also to measure the 



2

impact of what has been delivered by volunteering to the residents of 
Portsmouth.
For the reasons outlined, approval is sought to implement the Volunteering 
Strategy attached as appendix 1. 
In response to queries, 

 People are drawn in to volunteering in a variety of ways such as via 
events they have attended often put on by Culture and Leisure, through 
their general interests, through Portsmouth University, through push 
events, through local publicity, as a result of information on the website 
etc. Volunteering is often seen as a potential way into employment as 
volunteering helps build skills and knowledge

 Portsmouth Together came about several years ago and is about 
community activism - pride in your place.  Much support from 
businesses,  Works with external partners - looking to place outside the 
authority so that can take forward bids.  Developing a database to 
match volunteers with available voluntary work.

 Taking Portsmouth Together outside PCC is a work in progress and is 
a result of consultation with the Voluntary and Community Sector and 
is an event coming up to further explore this especially in terms of 
applying for funding bids and also as it will probably be more flexible.

 Re Website - we are not actively marketing through PCC website.  
Portsmouth Together  will eventually have its own identity but still being 
worked on.  Happy to bring a further report back when things are 
further developed.

 It was confirmed that significant plans for collaborative working are 
underway with the CCG and other social enterprise partners. It was 
suggested that a presentation could be given at a future meeting on  
Project Bridge.

 It was confirmed that there is a need to recognise the value of 
volunteers and to understand the full picture of all volunteering taking 
place across the area.  The aim is to have a single point of contact in 
terms of a specific building focused on how to support the community.  

DECISION:

The Cabinet Member for Resources gave approval to implement the 
Volunteering Strategy attached as appendix 1 to the report.

4. City Priority Standard (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Louise Wilders, Director of Customer and Communication, introduced the 
report.  She advised that the report is to seek approval from the Cabinet 
Member for the implementation of  the Portsmouth City Priority Standard to 
support colleagues in the voluntary and community sector with applications 
they make for external funds.



3

Section 3 of the report sets out the background.  For the reasons set out in 
section 4 of the report, It is hoped that the introduction of the Portsmouth City 
Priority Standard will give greater weight to applications from Voluntary and 
Community Sector partners in Portsmouth.   
Members agreed that as long as the purpose is just to set priorities, this will 
be a useful tool.

DECISION: 

The Cabinet Member for Resources 
(1)  Approved the Portsmouth City Priority Standard (the Standard)
(2)  Requested that the Director of Community and Communications 

ensures that the Standard is communicated to colleagues in the 
Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) and statutory partners.

5. Monuments and Memorials Policy (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Claire Watkins and David Evans introduced the report which was to consider 
the adoption of a comprehensive memorials policy in the city of Portsmouth, 
to govern the decision making criteria with regard to requests for stone and 
sculpture memorials, benches and plaques, trees and urban meadows and 
also to set out the Authority's position, with regard to roadside memorials.

In answer to a query, it was confirmed that the process for decommissioning 
or removal of memorials is set out on page 5 of the policy and ultimately the 
designated memorials officer would take the final decision on which 
memorials would be removed.

DECISION:

That the Cabinet Member for Resources approved the adoption of the
memorials policy.

6. Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2018-2019 (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Gerry O'Brien introduced the report which sought approval for the proposed 
revision of Cemetery Fees for 2018/19 as permitted by Local Authority 
Cemeteries Order 1977.
The Cabinet Member thanked Mr O'Brien for his report which he thought was 
well written and presented. Members considered the service was good value 
for money.

DECISION:



4

That the Cabinet Member for Resources gave approval for charges for 
burials and associated services to be increased as per Appendix 1 of 
the report with effect from 1 April 2018.

7. Resources Monitoring Report Q3 (AI 7)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
Sue Page, Finance Manager, introduced the report, which was to inform 
members of 
 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

Section 5 of the report draws members' attention to some particular 
underspends and overspends and a summary of the forecast revenue outturn 
position is provided in section 6.
Section 7 draws members' attention to aspects of the Capital Programme and 
states that the forecast outturn for the portfolio capital programme compared 
to the approved budget is a net breakeven position.

A query was raised on Item 23 -  Welfare Burials overspend £77,900 
concerning why the debt was allowed to run on for so long,  It was confirmed 
that all these historic debts were recently reviewed and a decision was taken 
to write this amount off as there was no chance of recovering the amount due. 
In future, this will be done in each year.

The Cabinet Member noted the report and thanked all officers for their 
attendance and for their reports.

The meeting concluded at 10.35 am.

Councillor Frank Jonas BEM
Cabinet Member for Resources


